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PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY REVIEW 2010

PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY REVIEW 2010

By KIMBERLY A. KNOX AND BRENDON P. LEVESQUE*

By far the most interesting information gleaned from the
authors' review of the relevant materials for 2010 was that
attorneys who tried their grievance cases generally fared
worse than their brethren who negotiated and resolved the
matter. That observation has led the authors to reach two
conclusions. First, the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel
is actively prosecuting grievance matters. Second, discipli-
nary counsel is less likely to negotiate a resolution if the
alleged rule violation is sufficiently egregious. The deci-
sions, case law, and ethics opinions discussed in this article
illustrate and highlight the common ethical pitfalls preva-
lent in our profession.

I. STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE

After a complaint is filed against an attorney, a local
grievance panel determines whether probable cause exists to
find a violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct.' If
there is a finding that probable cause does not exist, the com-
plaint is dismissed. That dismissal is not appealable. 2 In
the event of a probable cause finding by the local grievance
panel, the complaint is subsequently heard by a three mem-
ber reviewing committee from the statewide grievance com-
mittee. 3 The reviewing committee does not have authority to
suspend or disbar an attorney. The reviewing committee has
authority, however, to impose a variety of lesser sanctions
under Practice Book Section 2-37.4 Where the sanctions under

* Of the Hartford Bar.
1 PRACTICE BOOK § 2-32(i).
2 PRACTICE BOOK § 2-32(i).
3 PRACTICE BOOK § 2-35(a).
4 PRACTICE BOOK § 2-37 provides in pertinent part:

(a) A reviewing committee or the statewide grievance committee may
impose one or more of the following sanctions and conditions in accordance
with the provisions of Sections 2-35 and 2-36:
(1) reprimand;
(2) restitution;
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Section 2-37 are not appropriate, the reviewing committee
may direct the Office of the Disciplinary Counsel to file a pre-
sentment against the attorney in the Superior Court.5 The
Superior Court, which hears the presentment de novo, may
impose whatever discipline it deems appropriate.

A. Statistical Analysis

In 2010, there were eighty-five reported statewide griev-
ance committee decisions in which there were findings or con-
ditional admissions of misconduct.6 Forty percent of the
reviewed decisions were approved proposed dispositions under
Practice Book Section 2-82.7 The remaining sixty percent
were decided by a written decision following a public hearing
on the merits. Following a hearing on the merits, generally
fifty to sixty percent of the total decisions are dismissed.

Total Toa Lsse )t 1 1 1
Pr Rep masO Sanctins

n41 (37) (7)

DesOon Deision Dedsion
(34)(13) (2)

§ 2-82 |-8 2-82(7) (24) (5)
0 5 t0 t 20 25 3040 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

(3) assessment of costs;
(4) an order that the respondent return a client's file to the client;
(5) a requirement that the respondent attend continuing legal education
courses, at his or her own expense, regarding one or more areas of substan-
tive law or law office management;
(6) an order to submit to fee arbitration;
(7) with the respondent's consent, an order to submit to periodic audits and
supervision of the attorney's trust accounts to insure compliance with the
provisions of Section 2-27 and the related Rules of Professional Conduct;
(8) with the respondent's consent, a requirement that the respondent under-
take treatment, at his or her own expense, for medical, psychological or psy-
chiatric conditions or for problems of alcohol or substance abuse.

5 PRACTICE BOOK §§ 2-37, 2-47.
6 In order to compile the data referenced in this article, the authors reviewed

eighty-five reported decisions by the statewide grievance committee which were
decided between the dates of January 1, 2010 and December 10, 2010, and which
were published on or before March 1, 2011, (www.jud.ct.gov). The cases include
both decisions following a hearing on the merits and proposed dispositions under
PRACTICE BOOK § 2-82. With regard to the approved proposed dispositions, the
authors included as rules violations only those for which the attorney conditional-
ly admitted there was some evidence of misconduct. Finally, two decisions, which
consolidated more than one case into a single decision by the reviewing committee,
were considered as one decision.

7 PRACTICE BOOK § 2-82 provides in relevant part:
(a) The disciplinary counsel to whom a complaint is forwarded after a find-
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After a finding of probable cause, disciplinary counsel
and the respondent may negotiate a proposed disposition of
the complaint. Generally, the disposition is based upon an
admission of misconduct. That admission can take one of
two forms. First, it can be an admission that the material
facts are true regarding all or some of the alleged miscon-
duct. Second, it can be an acknowledgement, similar to an
Alford plea,8 the respondent does not admit the material
facts, but admits that there is sufficient evidence to prove
misconduct by clear and convincing evidence.

If the parties reach an agreement, it is reduced to writing
and submitted, along with the complaint, the record, and the
respondent's affidavit, to a reviewing committee for consid-
eration at a public hearing. If approved, it becomes the com-
mittee's decision. If the proposal is rejected, the conditional
admission and proposed disposition are withdrawn, not
made public, and are not to be used against the respondent

ing that probable cause exists that the respondent is guilty of misconduct
may negotiate a proposed disposition of the complaint with the respon-
dent or, if the respondent is represented by an attorney, with the respon-
dent's attorney. Such a proposed disposition shall be based upon the
respondent's admission of misconduct, which shall consist of either (1) an
admission by the respondent that the material facts alleged in the com-
plaint, or a portion thereof describing one or more acts of misconduct to
which the admission relates, are true, or (2) if the respondent denies
some or all of such material facts, an acknowledgment by the respondent
that there is sufficient evidence to prove such material facts by clear and
convincing evidence.

(b) If disciplinary counsel and the respondent agree to a proposed disposi-
tion of the matter, they shall place their agreement in writing and sub-
mit it, together with the complaint, the record in the matter, and the
respondent's underlying admission of misconduct, for approval as fol-
lows: (i) by the court, in all matters involving possible suspension or dis-
barment, or possible imposition of a period of probation or other sanc-
tions beyond the authority of the statewide grievance committee, as set
forth in Section 2-37; or (ii) by a reviewing committee of the statewide
grievance committee, in all other matters. If, after a hearing, the admis-
sion of misconduct is accepted and the proposed disposition is approved
by the court or the reviewing committee, the matter shall be disposed of
in the manner agreed to. If any resulting admission of misconduct or pro-
posed disposition is rejected by the court or the reviewing committee, the
admission of misconduct and proposed disposition shall be withdrawn,
shall not be made public, and shall not be used against the respondent
in any subsequent proceedings. In that event, the matter shall be
referred for further proceedings to a different judicial authority or
reviewing committee, as appropriate.

8 North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25 (1970).

2011] 97



CONNECTICUT BAR JOURNAL

in any subsequent proceeding. The matter is then referred
to a different reviewing committee for further proceedings.

Nearly one-half of the reviewed decisions were decided
on the merits. Forty-one of the eighty-five reviewed deci-
sions resulted in presentments to the Superior Court.
Thirty-three of the presentment cases were decided upon
the merits.9 In the remaining forty-four reviewed decisions,
which involved reprimands or lessor sanctions, the review-
ing committee approved twenty-eight proposed dispositions.

The procedural nature of the reviewing committee deci-
sions in which the attorney was sanctioned were roughly
divided between decisions on the merits and proposed dispo-
sitions under Section 2-82. However, the attorneys who tried
their cases on the merits faired less favorably than those who
negotiated a resolution. In the authors' opinion, the statisti-
cal anomaly is a reflection of the egregious nature of the alle-
gations of misconduct in the presentment cases.

B. Presentments on the Merits

Two themes dominated the scene in the decisions direct-
ing that presentments be filed. The first theme concerns the
attorney-client relationship. This is demonstrated by the
prevalence of violations of Rule 1.3 (Diligence), Rule 1.4
(Communications), and Rule 1.5 (Fees). Findings of miscon-
duct under Rules 1.3 and 1.4, which are commonly found
together, occurred in over thirty-three percent of the
reviewed presentment cases. Fee violations occurred in
thirty-three percent of the decisions directing presentment.

The second dominant theme is more troublesome. It con-
cerns IOLTAs regulated under Rule 1.15 and other financial
matters. Insufficient funds on checks issued from the clients
funds account alone does not appear to be problematic.
Rather, the failure to respond to multiple requests for infor-

9 Seven of the presentment cases were approved dispositions. However, the
majority of the Section 2-82 dispositions were approved to allow the subject disci-
plinary action to be consolidated with a prior disciplinary action pending in the
Superior Court. Grievance Complaint Nos. 08-0892; 09-0784; 09-0841; 09-1128;
10-0059; 10-0356. In the one remaining case, a disposition was approved in a mat-
ter involving a misuse of IOLTA funds. Grievance Complaint No. 09-0784.

[Vol. 8598



PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY REVIEW 2010

mation regarding the overdraft,10 a prior disciplinary histo-
ry of poor accounting practices dealing with the clients funds
account,1 ' and failure to make good to a client on the client's
funds in the sum of forty-thousand dollars12 were some of the
exasperating facts resulting in presentments. Additionally,
related matters concerning client property involve a failure
to return a retainer or provide a record of any alleged legal
work,13 and settling a personal injury case with two insurers,
but failing to distribute funds to the client.14

Rule Violations*
N Presentments L Reprimands or Other Sanctions

20

15

10

511

Rule 1.3 Rule 1.4 Rule 1.5 Rule 1.15 Rule 8.1 Rule 8.4

* There can be mre than one violation in each case.

C. Recurring Professional Issues

The most prevalent violations were of Rules 8.1 (Bar
Admission and Disciplinary Matters; failing to timely
respond), 1.5 (Fees), 1.3 (Diligence), 1.4 (Communication),
8.4 (Misconduct) and 1.15 (Safekeeping Property).

1. Failure to File a Response to a Grievance Complaint

Rule 8.115 was violated in thirty-three percent of the

10 Grievance Complaint No. 07-0910
11 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0596.
12 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0471.
13 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0409.
14 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0521.
15 In addition to the violations of Rule 8.1 found in presentment decisions, the

reviewing committee found violations in five non-presentment cases. In the authors'
opinion, the nature of the underlying complaint and subsequent participation in the
disciplinary proceedings may mitigate the sanction for this Rule violation.
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reviewed 2010 cases. 16 Failing to respond to a grievance
complaint is misconduct pursuant to Practice Book Section
2-32.17 This failure also runs afoul of Rule 8.1(2) which pro-
vides, in part, that a lawyer shall not "knowingly fail to
respond to a lawful demand for information from an admis-
sions or disciplinary authority, except this Rule does not
require disclosure of information otherwise protected by
Rule 1.6." The failure to file a response to the grievance
complaint occurred in more than one-half of the cases in
which the reviewing committee directed a presentment.18

It is no coincidence that in matters in which the attorney-
respondent ignores a disciplinary complaint, the reviewing com-
mittee directs the Office of Disciplinary Counsel to file a pre-
sentment. This failure illustrates a lack of respect for the disci-
plinary and judicial processes. In addition, the conduct reflects
poorly on an attorney's overall fitness to practice law because it
implicates the lawyer's obligations to be both diligent and com-
petent. By a significant margin, Rule 8.1(2) and the correspon-
ding Practice Book Section 2-32(a)(1) were the most violated
rules in the reviewed presentment decisions in 2010.

2. Fees

There are three principles when it comes to fees: they
must be reasonable, the fee agreement should be in writing,
and the fee must be earned. These principles are set forth
in Rule 1.5. This rule was violated slightly more in 2010
than 2009.19 The failure to have a fee agreement with the
client was also repeatedly violated under this Rule. 20

16 Most cases involve more than one rule violation. The percentages are based
upon the number of decisions in which a given rule was violated in comparison to
the total of the sixty-seven cases reviewed.

17 PRACTICE BOOK § 2-32(a)(1).
18 In 23 decisions, the reviewing committee found clear and convincing evi-

dence of a violation of Rule 8.1 or directed the disciplinary counsel to add Rule 8.1
as an additional violation in the presentment complaint.

19 In 2009, there were thirteen violations of the rule in a total of fifty-five
cases. In 2010, there were twenty-five violations in a total of eighty-five cases. See
Kimberly A. Knox and Brendon P. Levesque, Professional Responsibility Review
2009, 84(3) CONN. B.J. 227, 238-239 (2009).

20 For example, Grievance Complaint Nos. 08-0676; 09-0409; 09-0638; 09-0673;
09-0734; 09-0790; 09-0818 (unilateral change to terms of a fee agreement);
09-0822; 09-0829; 09-0836; 10-0024; 10-0034; 10-0145.
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The Official Commentary suggests that fee agreements
should be provided "before any substantial services are ren-
dered, but in any event not later than ten days after com-
mencing the representation."21

A failure to have a fee agreement is a violation of this
rule. 22 A lawyer must inform the client with clarity what
services are to be provided, how those services will be
charged (i.e. an hourly rate, flat fee or alternative fee), and
the nature and amount of the costs for which the client will
be responsible. The lawyer must keep the client informed
about the cost of the legal services as the representation
progresses. The attorney-client relationship should begin
with a forthright discussion of legal fees, the client's ability
to pay the fees, and the scope of the legal representation. In
instances where there was an issue of the reasonableness of
the fee, the committee sanctioned the lawyer and ordered
the matter be submitted to fee arbitration. 23

3. Diligence and Communication

Like the age old question of what came first, the chicken
or the egg, query whether poor lawyering leads to poor com-
munication or vice versa. There is no question, however,
that the damage to the integrity of the profession caused by
such misconduct is enormous. The failure to pursue the
client's legal action, claim or interest arose in an array of
representations including a divorce case,24 worker's com-
pensation matters, 25 a criminal defense case,26 personal
injury cases, 27 other civil actions, 28 a juvenile defense mat-
ter;29 an estate matter,30 and a real estate transaction. 31

21 Rule 1.5, Official Commentary.
22 Grievance Complaint Nos. 09-0822; 09-0829; 09-0836; 10-0001.
23 Grievance Complaint Nos. 09-0818; 09-1026; 10-0034.
24 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0208.
25 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0231; 09-0478.
26 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0534.
27 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0570.
28 Grievance Complaint Nos. 09-0836; 09-0727; 09-1097.
29 Grievance Complaint No. 10-0145.
30 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0790.
31 Grievance Complaint No. 10-0024.
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Although attorney defalcations are a readily apparent
mark on the profession, the failure to serve and protect a
client's interest also has a deleterious effect on the profes-
sion. Such conduct imposes an undue burden on the profes-
sion to reestablish with the public continually the inherent
commitment, integrity and good will of most members of the
bar and of the judicial process. The authors question the
continued resilience of the legal profession to recover from
the misconduct of a few. Have a few bad apples spoiled the
lot, as evidenced by tasteless and voluminous lawyer jokes
and negative public opinion? To the rhetorical question, the
authors offer some observations. First, as a self-regulating
profession lawyers must report misconduct. 32  Second,
lawyers must continue to be sanctioned for misconduct.
Finally, there must be continued efforts to disseminate
information about the inherent commitment, integrity and
good will of profession. This article showcases the bad
apples, but does not address all the good deeds and excep-
tional legal services provided by lawyers.

4. Misconduct under Rule 8.4
Rule 8.4(3) provides that it is misconduct for a lawyer to

"engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or
misrepresentation." The reviewing committee found mis-
conduct under this rule in situations that: a respondent
used his position as an attorney to try and intimidate a
home improvement contractor to avoid paying his debt to
the contractor;33 failed to pay payroll withholding taxes;34

failure to turn over client file;35 and misrepresented to the
client that a lawsuit would be filed.36

Rule 8.4(4) provides that it is misconduct for a lawyer to
"engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration

32 Reporting can be accomplished by a complaint, a phone call to the Office of
Chief Disciplinary Counsel or to Lawyers Concerned for Lawyers.

33 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0495.
34 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0598 (the IRS issued a levy on the attorneys

IOLTA, which in turn caused insufficient funds on checks issued from the account).
35 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0648 (Approved Proposed Disposition under

PRACTICE BOOK § 2-82) .
36 Grievance Complaint No. 09-1097.
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of justice." The reviewing committee found violations of this
rule, generally combined with other rule violations, in the
following situations: in an overdraft investigation "the extent
to which the Respondent stonewalled, deceived and willfully
disobeyed disciplinary authorities over the course of nearly
two years was so great" as to be conduct prejudicial to the
administration of justice;37 failure to respond to requests for
information regarding status of case;38 failure to respond to
the grievance complaint;39 making a monetary demand
based upon a threat of criminal charges to gain an advantage
in a civil action;40 failure to respond to a request for a client's
file;41 disclosing an expert witness based on a telephone con-
versation in which the attorney did not obtain an opinion;42

failure to respond to discovery which resulted in a judgment
of non-suit;43 threatening demands in divorce case if wife tes-
tified against husband in domestic violence criminal case; 44

violation of a court order;45 and mismanagement issues and
the related use of blanket attorney's fees affidavits.46 In two
cases, the committee concluded there was a violation of Rule
8.4(4), and no other rule violation where the lawyer failed to
comply with the attorney registration and follow-up requests
from the statewide grievance committee, 47 and where the
attorney failed to pay a civil judgment. 48

In one example of multiple violations of Rule 8.4, after
not paying the remaining balance on a home improvement

37 Grievance Complaint No. 07-0910.
38 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0204.
39 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0441 (failure to respond to the complaint was

also a violation of Rule 8.1(2)).
40 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0495.
41 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0648 (Approved Proposed Disposition under

PRACTICE BOOK § 2-82).
42 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0706.
43 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0768 (a new case was filed on behalf of the

client under the accidental failure of suit statute).
44 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0884.
45 Grievance Complaint No. 09-1097.
46 Grievance Complaint No. 10-0342 (approved proposed disposition under

PRACTICE BOOK § 2-82).
47 Grievance Complaint No. 10-0207.
48 Grievance Complaint No. 10-0282.
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contract and receiving multiple calls from the contractor,
the attorney left the following voicemail:

Hi [Contractor]. It's [Attorney/Homeowner]. I figured I'd
paid enough money so far this weekend and I'm going to
call you back. Every time you called me to talk about
money owed I get 100 bucks plus attorney fees so this far
you called me 65 times so you owe me $6500 plus attorney's
fees, so let's call it 10 grand even.

And as far as the project goes, it obviously didn't comply
with the Home Improvement Act, which I checked on,
because there's two contracts and they're backdated, and
all those other nice improprieties. But I think the best part
is that you were using illegal aliens as construction work-
ers, which is [sic] violation of state and federal law.

So I'll appreciate it if you could just send me a check for say
$10,000 and I'll call it even. And-and you could apologize
too while we're at it. So I appreciate your harassing me all
weekend because I just made myself 10 grand. I've really
had enough. So thanks and have a good day. Bye-bye. 49

This voicemail led to three rules violations. The failure
to pay the balance due on home improvement work resulted
in an 8.4(3)50 violation. The demand for $10,000 resulted in
an 8.4(4)51 violation. The respondent avoided a Rule 8.4(2)
violation based on a lack of clear and convincing evidence,
but his threat to present criminal charges regarding the use
of illegal aliens as workers constituted a violation of Rule
3.4(7).52 As the Preamble to the Rules implies, we are attor-

neys all the time and must conduct ourselves accordingly.

5. Safekeeping of Property aka IOLTA

The dominant issues in 2010 with regard to IOLTA were
checks issued without sufficient funds,53 failure to return a

49 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0495 at p. 2.
50 Rule 8.4(3) provides: "It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: ... (3)

Engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation;"
51 Rule 8.4(4) provides: "It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: ... (4)

Engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice;"
52 Rule 3.4(7) provides:

A lawyer shall not . . . (7) Present, participate in presenting, or threaten to
present criminal charges solely to obtain an advantage in a civil matter.

53 Grievance Complaint Nos. 07-0910 (overdraft notification); 09-0471; 09-
0596; 09-1032; 09-0790; 09-0803.
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client's retainer when services were not performed, 54 and
commingling of the attorney's monies with client funds.55

The rules governing the safekeeping of property are Rule
1.15 and Practice Book Section 2-27. All lawyers must be
well-versed in management of the clients' funds accounts.
Although it is a common practice to employ accountants,
bookkeepers or outsource recordkeeping for the clients'
funds, the attorney is ultimately responsible for an IOLTA.

D. Advertising Opinions

The statewide grievance committee issued seven attor-
ney advertising advisory opinions. 56 These opinions, pub-
lished on the Connecticut judicial branch website,57 provide
useful guidance to attorneys on permissible advertising
practices in Connecticut. The advisory opinions considered
an array of advertising mediums and regulatory procedures
applicable to ads.

The 2010 opinions considered billboard ads, 58 law firm
names,59 a foreign language law firm brochure,60 an "on
hold" telephone recording, 61 an internet promo-video, 62 and
an anniversary announcement in a two-page letter to friends
and family, attorneys, and current and former clients.63

An advertisement in which a law firm uses a trade name,
which is also a domain name and a phone number, is per-
mitted with an appropriate disclaimer that the lawyer is not
recognized as a specialist in that area of practice. Dis-

54 Grievance Complaint Nos. 00-0409; 09-0734.
55 Grievance Complaint Nos. 09-1110; 10-0107.
56 Advisory opinions may be requested from the statewide grievance commit-

tee under PRACTICE BOOK § 2-28A.
57 http://www.jud.ct.gov/sgc/Advopinions/default.htm.
58 Advisory Opinion 10-01283-A.
s9 Advisory Opinion 10-01283-A (trade name "LadyDUl" approved); Advisory

Opinion 10-01543-A ("Employment Law Office of . . ." approved).
60 Advisory Opinion 10-01407-A ("The brochure designed for potential clients

based on a specific language need rather than any known need for legal services,"
was approved).

61 Advisory Opinion 10-01361-A.
62 Advisory Opinion 10-03032-A.
63 Advisory Opinion 10-05487-A.
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claimers must be of a size and duration to be readable by the
viewing consumer. 64

Law firms may list in advertisements the boards, com-
missions, and agencies upon which the lawyers in the firm
have served. However, the statewide grievance committee
opined that a lawyer steps over the regulatory line when the
advertisement implies an ability to influence a board or
agency because members of the law firm have served on
such boards.65 This issue arose in a proposed ad which stat-
ed that the lawyers had a "unique perspective" with regard
to representing clients before a certain agency/board.

Lawyer advertisements may be subject to mandatory fil-
ing with the statewide grievance committee.66 An unsolicit-
ed letter addressed to "family and friends" needs to be filed
as advertising.6 7 A video placed on a law firm webpage is
considered filed as part of the quarterly filing of the website
domain name.6 8 A video promotion available via a link
from a website, which is not the law firm website, should be
included in the list of domain names used by the law firm in
its quarterly domain name filing. If the video is not a link or
is used in any other manner, the video must be filed as a
multi-media advertisement. 69

The ABA addressed attorney websites and Rule 1.18 in
ABA Formal Opinion 10-457. The Rule and Commentary
were new to Connecticut in 2007. However, before adopting
this Rule, Connecticut courts had applied ABA Model Rule
1.18.70 Rule 1.18 serves to protect the confidentiality of
prospective client communications. It also provides guid-
ance on avoiding subsequent disqualification due to poten-
tial client communications.

64 Id.; Advisory Opinion 10-04941-A.
65 Advisory Opinion 10-01361-A (making an analysis under Rule 8.4(5) and

CBA Formal Opinion 47).
66 PRACTICE BOOK § 2-28B.
67 Advisory Opinion 10-05487-A.
68 Advisory Opinion 10-03032-A (relying on PRACTICE BOOK § 2-28A (3)).
69 Id. (relying on Statewide Grievance Committee Rules of Procedure, Rule 14E)
70 See e.g., Camuto v. Camuto, 1999 WL 956699 (Conn. Super. Oct. 7, 1999).
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Lawyers must verify that all information posted on their
website is accurate and not misleading. The lawyer should
include a disclaimer indicating who authored and is respon-
sible for the website content. There should also be a dis-
claimer on the website indicating the difference between
legal information contained on the website and actual legal
advice. The firm should take steps to ensure that a visitor
who submits information understands that the submission
of information and any future exchange does not create a
prospective client relationship. This depends in part on
whether the attorney invited the submission of specific
detail about a case or how the lawyer responds to the sub-
mission. If in fact a prospective client relationship is creat-
ed, the lawyer may have a duty to treat the specific details
as confidential and the law firm may also face a conflict of
interest which would place prohibitions on other members
in the firm involved in the same or similar matters.

Disclaimers, which have been approved for use in
Connecticut, are one means to prevent a prospective client
relationship. The statewide grievance committee approved
the use of disclaimers in advertising as a useful means to
ensure that the public is not misled.71 Disclaimers are an
effective first line of defense in preventing the formation of
a relationship under Rule 1.18.

II. CASE LAw DEVELOPMENTS

A. On Appeal

Both the Connecticut Supreme Court and Appellate
Court addressed an attorney's apparent authority to settle
litigation. These were cases of first impression which exam-
ined the exception to the general rule that "[a] lawyer shall

71 See Advisory Opinion No. 09-01114-A, at 3 (disclaimer necessary to prevent
statements about past successes from being misleading by creating unjustified
expectations); Advisory Opinion No. 08-01500-A (disclaimer that "similar results
cannot be guaranteed" remedied potentially misleading statements).
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abide by a client's decision whether to settle a matter."72 In
early 2010, the Appellate Court decided Yale University v.
Out-of-the-Box, LLC. 73 The Court held that the lawyer for
the plaintiff had apparent authority to settle the case based
upon the presence of the plaintiffs agent at settlement dis-
cussion even though the agent remained silent. In dissent,
Judge Borden held that the client only authorized the
lawyer "to enter into a series of negotiations" which did not
give rise to an apparent authority to settle.74 There was no
petition for certification filed in that case.

In late 2010, the Supreme Court in Ackerman v. Sobol
Family Partnership75 held, under a two-part test, that (1)
the plaintiffs had clothed their attorney with authority to
settle and (2) the defendant reasonably believed, under the
circumstances, that the plaintiffs' attorney had the authori-
ty to bind his client. In reviewing the issue of apparent
authority the relevant focus is on the conduct of the client,
as the principal, not the conduct of the attorney. The
Supreme Court rejected the plaintiffs' claim that an oral
agreement in a complex settlement could not be authorized
without a written agreement. The take-home from this case
is that an attorney, under certain circumstances, can bind a
client to a settlement with which the client does not agree.
Together, Yale and Ackerman suggest that lawyers need to
be very careful to avoid saying or doing things in negotia-
tions that can be taken advantage of by opponents to the
detriment of the relationship with one's own client.

The saga of Disciplinary Counsel v. Smigelski76 discussed
in last year's article,77 came to a conclusion in 2010 when

72 Rule 1.2 provides in pertinent part, "[a] lawyer shall abide by a client's deci-
sion whether to settle a matter."

73 118 Conn. App. 800, 990 A.2d 869 (2010).
74 Id. at 816.
75 298 Conn. 495, 4 A.3d 288 (2010). The authors represented the plaintiff in

the appeal.
76 124 Conn. App. 81, 4 A.3d 336 (2010), cert. denied, 300 Conn. 906, 12 A.3d

1004 (2011).
77 See Kimberly A. Knox and Brendon P. Levesque, Professional Responsibility

Review 2009, 84(3) CONN. B. J. 227, 232 (2009).
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the Appellate Court affirmed disciplinary sanctions against
a lawyer for charging and disbursing to himself an unrea-
sonable fee. The defendant claimed on appeal that the court
failed to consider the eight factors enumerated in Rule 1.5
governing fees and improperly relied on evidence unrelated
to those eight factors. The Appellate Court roundly rejected
the defendant's argument because under a consideration of
any factors his fee was unreasonable. 78

Finally, in the context of the statute governing the qual-
ifications for the Connecticut attorney general,7 9 the
Supreme Court had the occasion to consider the types of
conduct which constitute the practice of law in Bysiewicz v.
DiNardo.8 0

In holding that the plaintiff was ineligible to be attorney
general under the statute81 the Court relied on three main
points. First, that the plaintiff had no litigation experience.
Second, performing duties as secretary of the state did not
constitute ten years active practice at the bar of this state.
Finally, as the secretary of the state, she was executing
duties of the office and not representing clients. The case is
narrow, and the authors would suggest a review of Practice
Book § 2-44A82 for a definition of the practice of law.

B. Superior Court Cases

By far the most intriguing Superior Court decision of
2010 was Chief Disciplinary Counsel v. Cohen.83 The case
involved an issue of first impression, whether a bonus
clause in a written fee agreement violated Rule 1.5(d)(1),84

78 Id.
79 CONN. GEN. STAT. § 3-124.
s0 298 Conn. 748, 6 A.3d 726 (2010). The authors' law firm represented the

plaintiff in this appeal.
81 CONN. GEN. STAT. § 3-124.
82 See PRACTICE BOOK § 2-44A for a detailed and lengthy definition of the prac-

tice of law.
83 2010 WL 5158379 (Conn. Super. Dec. 2, 2010).
84 Rule 1. 15(d)(1) provides: "(d) A lawyer shall not enter into an arrangement

for, charge, or collect:
(1) Any fee in a domestic relations matter, the payment or amount of which

is contingent upon the securing of a dissolution of marriage or civil union or upon
the amount of alimony or support, or property settlement in lieu thereof;
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which prohibits contingent fees in domestic relations mat-
ters.85 The court held that bonus agreements in a family
relations matter are permissible. The court's decision offers
a detailed discussion of the history of attorney's fees, the
history of Rule 1.5, public policy considerations applicable to
the Rule, and relevant case law.

After concluding that Rule 1.5(d) was not ambiguous, the
court rejected the public policy jurisprudence which disal-
lowed bonuses in family matters. It is interesting to note
that after concluding the Rule was unambiguous, the court
went on a lengthy analysis of the Public Policy. 86 The court
held that the public policy was erroneous because it origi-
nated from a 1951 Connecticut Supreme Court case,
McCarthy v. Santangelo,87 which was decided more than a
dozen years before the advent of Connecticut's No-Fault
Divorce Act. Additionally, the court noted that McCarthy
was decided years before the hourly fee became popular.
The court posited that the hourly fee arguably provides the
attorney's with a greater incentive to favor their own finan-
cial interests over their client's interests.

The court also rejected the argument that the bonus
agreements were a contingent fee in family relations mat-
ters.88 The court found that the bonus agreements here did
not have any of the indicia of a commonly recognized con-
tingent fee agreement, namely, the fee is contingent on the

85 Cohen, 2010 WL 5158379. The court considered two bonus agreements. One
of the agreements at issue states: "Our fees are charged primarily on the basis of
the time spent on your behalf. After the case has been concluded by settlement or
trial, we may discuss with you the propriety of an additional reasonable charge for
matters of extraordinary difficulty, or which require special expertise or the giving
of special priority treatment. Any additional fee beyond hourly charges is totally
subject to your approval after discussion with you. It cannot be imposed unless you
believe it to be fair and reasonable and you freely agree to pay it." Id. at *1.

The other agreement at issue states: "Our fees are primarily on the basis of
the time spent on your behalf. In addition to the hourly charges described, we may
request an additional reasonable charge for matters of extraordinary difficulty, or
which require special expertise or the giving of special priority treatment. This
additional charge is subject to your approval after discussion with you. It cannot
be imposed unless you agree to it." Id. at *2.

86 See CONN. GEN. STAT.§ 1-2z.
87 137 Conn. 410, 78 A.2d 240 (1951).
88 Cohen, 2010 WL 5158379, at *15.
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amount of recovery; is mathematically calculated; and there
is no fee, if there is no recovery. As such, the bonus did not
violate the prohibition against a contingent fee under Rule
1.5(d)(1). The bonus agreement was held to be reasonable
under the factors set forth in Rule 1.5(a) and for the reason
that the bonus would not be charged without the client's
consent. 89 Although the authors agree with the decision,
the authors recognize that because such a bonus fee is
arguably based on the successful outcome of the case, which
may include the amount of the property award, alimony or
child support, it would appear to be dangerously close to
being a contingent fee in a domestic relations matter. We
advise lawyers to think long and hard before relying on one
Superior Court decision.

The court's discussion of alternative billings is apropos.90

The profession should be able to perform legal services
under a variety of alternative billing methods, as opposed to
either flat fee or hourly billing. Such alternatives may be
beneficial to both the attorney and the client. For the attor-
ney, alternative billing practices allow for the opportunity to
attract new client business. For the clients, alternative
billing practices may address the demand for incentive
based legal results, which are well recognized in the per-
sonal injury practice. Additionally, alternative billing may
give more people access to legal representation.

The Superior Court revisited the issue of the unautho-
rized practice of law in two cases. In Old Canal Financial
Corp. v. Miller,91 the court held that an individual who filed
a pro se appearance for a trust violated General Statutes
Section 51-88.92 A pro se appearance is allowed where a

89 Id.
90 Id. at *14.
9' 2010 WL 628013 (Conn. Super. Jan. 22, 2010).
92 General Statutes § 51-88 provides in relevant part: "(a) A person who has

not been admitted as an attorney under the provisions of § 51-80 shall not: (1)
practice law or appear as an attorney-at-law for another, in any court of record in
this state . .. any person who violates any provision of this section shall be deemed
in contempt of court, and the Superior Court shall have jurisdiction and equity ...
upon its own motion to restrain such violation ... (d) the provisions of this section
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person wishes to represent himself or herself, but is not
allowed to represent another person or legal entity. The
court in Traversa v. Statewide Grievance Committee93 held
that an out-of-state lawyer who used the title "Esq." on cor-
respondence with a state law librarian also engaged in the
unauthorized practice of law. The court reasoned that the
lawyer was not admitted in Connecticut and could not iden-
tify himself an attorney.

Although the motion to disqualify continues to be an
overly-used pleading in the trial court,94 there are occasions
when opposing counsel simply must be disqualified. In
Plummer v. Coles,95 it was undisputed that the plaintiff and
the defendant's attorney had spoken just prior to this suit
being filed, five times for approximately one hour. If there
was an attorney-client relationship between the plaintiff
and the defendant's attorney, the defendant's attorney
would be disqualified. At the disqualification hearing, the
defendant's attorney was reluctant to answer questions
about the substance of the communications with the plain-
tiff, unless the plaintiff agreed to waive the attorney-client
privilege. As the court aptly noted, it appeared counterin-
tuitive to claim the attorney-client privilege if there was no
attorney-client relationship in the first place.

After noting that a "Chinese wall" could not rectify the sit-
uation of imputed disqualification of the law firm under Rule
1.10, the court granted the motion to disqualify. The court
entertained but rejected an argument that the plaintiff
improperly attempted to "park" the law firm. In the authors'
opinion, the court's focus on the defendant's attorney's claim
of the attorney--client privilege should have resolved the
matter. If the attorney was concerned about divulging client

shall not be construed as prohibiting . . . (2) any person from practicing law or
pleading at the bar of any court of this state in his own cause . . .

93 2010 WL 2364428 (Conn. Super. Apr. 30, 2010).
94 WESLEY W. HORTON & KIMBERLY A. KNox, PRACTICE BOOK ANNO., Rule 1.9,

at 105 (2010 ed.).
95 2010 WL 3260136 (Conn. Super. July 21, 2010).
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confidences, there was no basis to challenge the existence of
a conflict of interest. This case reinforces the need for ade-
quate conflict of interest checks and procedures.

An ex post facto "conflicts wall" failed in U.S. Bank
National Assoc. v. Morales.96 In Morales, the Superior
Court addresses the disqualification of an attorney who
changes law firms. The lawyer initially represented the
plaintiff and subsequently represented the defendant in the
same matter at a mediation. The plaintiff filed a motion to
disqualify his former lawyer and his new law firm from con-
tinued representation of the defendant. The court rejected
the claim that the defendant's law firm erected a proper con-
flicts wall. First, the lawyer and the new law firm never dis-
cussed any conflicts of interest before the lawyer left his pre-
vious firm. Second, the lawyer did not discuss client
waivers of any potential conflicts with the former law firm.
Third, no procedures were in place to prevent direct con-
flicts of interest. Finally, this situation could not be rectified
by an attempt to build a conflicts wall after the motion to
disqualify. After the motion to disqualify was granted in
this case, the court granted motions to disqualify the new
law firm in seven other cases.97 The imputed disqualifica-
tion of the firm may have been prevented by a timely and
proper conflicts wall surrounding the newly hired lawyer.

The trial court got it wrong in concluding there was a
non-waivable conflict in Jenkins v. Jenkins.98 In this case,
an attorney represented two clients in their respective
divorce proceedings. The clients were business partners
involved in an intimate relationship and signed detailed

96 50 CONN. L. RPra. 212 (Conn. Super. July 1, 2010).
97 Citimortgage, Inc. v. Helena, 2010 WL 3960777 (Conn. Super. Sept. 3,

2010); Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Guerrero, 2010 WL 3787818 (Conn. Super.
Sept. 3, 2010); Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, L.P. v. Morales, 2010 WL
3787821 (Conn. Super. Sept. 3, 2010); Citimortgage, Inc. v. Ventura, 2010 WL
3787882 (Conn. Super. Sept. 3, 2010); Bank of Am., N.A. v. Aguirre, 2010 WL
3960771 (Conn. Super. Sept. 3, 2010); Chase Home Fin., LLC v. Ysabel, 2010 WL
3960775 (Conn. Super. Sept. 3, 2010); Residential Credit Solutions, Inc. v.
Ramirez, 2010 WL 3960780 (Conn. Super. Sept. 3, 2010).

98 2010 WNL 188884 (Conn. Super. Apr. 14, 2010).
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waivers. In granting the motion to disqualify, the court

rejected the signed waivers because one of the conditions,
that the parties have separate additional counsel, was no

longer in place. This case is troubling because the clients

were not directly adverse and the parties waived any con-
flict. Thus, if an attorney reasonably believes that she can
represent two parties under Jenkins, she does so at her own
peril as the trial court may later conclude that such con-
temporaneous representations were unreasonable.

Lastly, the court dismissed a disciplinary action against
an attorney following a conviction for negligent homicide
with a motor vehicle. 99 Relying on State v. Kluttz,oo the
court stated, "[njegligent homicide with a motor vehicle is a
motor vehicle violation within the meaning of General
Statutes Section 53a-24 and therefore is not an offense or
crime within the meaning of that statute . . . ."101 Based on

that definition, the defendant argued that she had not been
convicted of a "serious crime" under Practice Book Section
2-40 and therefore the trial court lacked jurisdiction.102 In
response, Disciplinary Counsel argued that the categoriza-
tion of negligent homicide in Kluttz was not dispositive and
that the trial court "must examine the function and purpose
of the relevant statutes and practice book sections before
deciding the issue of jurisdiction."103 Although the court
agreed with Disciplinary Counsel, it held that the subject
conviction did not constitute a "serious crime" as required
by Practice Book Section 2-40. The court also held that the
conviction for negligent homicide did not implicate the
defendant's fitness to practice law.

99 Chief Disciplinary Counsel v. MacPhail, 2010 WL 1793904 (Conn. Super.
Apr. 1, 2010).

100 9 Conn. App. 686, 521 A.2d 178 (1987).
101 MacPhail, 2010 WL 1793904, at *2.
102 PRACTICE BOOK § 2-40(c) provides: "The term 'serious crime' as used here-

in shall mean any felony or any larceny or any crime for which the attorney was
sentenced to a term of incarceration or for which a suspended period of incarcera-
tion was imposed."

103 MacPhail, 2010 WL 1793904, at *2.

[Vol. 85114



PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY REVIEW 2010

III. 2010 CBA INFORMAL OPINIONS

The Connecticut Bar Association Standing Committee on
Professional Ethics issued ten informal opinions in 2010.

Two informal opinions are significant to private practi-
tioners. The first addresses destruction of client files from
the perspective of a retiring lawyer.104 The second address-
es the provision of unbundled legal services. 05

The Committee considered the CBA's "File Retention
Guidelines" (1999), Rules 1.15 and 1.16, and prior informal
opinions in concluding that an attorney must make reason-
able efforts to locate and communicate with a former client
regarding the disposition of the client file. The authors note
that compliance with the ethics rules and "best practice"
rules will generally be met by having a procedure to retain
the files for seven to ten years following the date the files
was closed before destroying the file. This period of time
preserves evidence in the event that the attorney needs to
defend a professional liability claim. The authors also rec-
ommend that a written notice about the disposition of the
client file be included in the scope of representation agree-
ment, the file closing/termination of representation letter,
or both documents.

The Committee adopted ABA Formal Opinion 07-446
which allows an attorney to assist a pro se litigant in prepar-
ing pleadings, briefs and other court documents, without an
appearance and without disclosing or ensuring the disclo-
sure of the nature or extent of such assistance.106 A signifi-
cant percentage of family matters involve a pro se litigant.
This opinion encourages attorneys to provide unbundled
legal services which will improve the strain imposed on the
court system by pro se litigants who are unfamiliar with the
rules of practice. It will virtually guarantee an increase in
properly completed forms, well-reasoned legal arguments,
and well-drafted briefs and pleadings.

104 Informal Opinion 2010-07.
105 Informal Opinion 2010-04.
106 Informal Opinion 2010-04.
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The Committee opined on a broad array of issues includ-
ing what constitutes a bona fide law practice,107 the appli-
cation of the Rules of Professional Conduct to an attorney in
a non-attorney employment position, 08 and digital signa-
tures under lawyer advertising rules.109 The Committee
considered two situations in which the lawyer may have
obligations for the safekeeping of a client's or a third per-
son's property under Rule 1.15. One opinion concerns
ERISA benefits as an interest under Rule 1.15.110 A second
opinion discusses the attorney's duties regarding escrowed
funds with third party claims to which the client asserts
defenses, including a discharge in bankruptcy."' In the
context of litigation matters, the committee discusses the
confidentiality of client files1 2 and communicating with a
represented person under Rule 4.2.113 Whether this is a
reflection of the times or simply unbecoming of the profes-
sion, the committee also had the opportunity to consider a
request regarding the propriety of reporting to credit
bureaus a judgment against a former client who failed to
pay fees.114

IV. CURRENT AND FUTURE PROFESSIONAL ISSUES

A. The Continued Evolution of Advertising

Last year gave us Zelotes v. Rousseau,115 a landmark
decision making clear that the internet was an appropriate
forum for lawyers to advertise. Rousseau concludes that it
is ethically proper for lawyers to spend money on advertis-

107 Informal Opinion 2010-09.
108 Informal Opinion 2010-02.
109 Informal Opinion 2010-10.
110 Informal Opinion 2010-01.
111 Informal Opinion 2010-05.
112 Informal Opinion 2010-03 (in litigation, co-counsel requests communica-

tions between insurance defense lawyer and mutual client's insurer)
113 Informal Opinion 2010-08 (in context of neglect petition, counsel for parent

may not speak directly with DCF social worker over the express objection of coun-
sel for DCF).

114 Informal Opinion 2010-06.
115 Grievance Complaint No. 09-0412.
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ing on the internet. The internet is to attorney advertising
today as the television was to advertising in 1984 in the
Trantolo cases.116 The internet is here to stay and we need
to apply the rules of ethics in this digital world.

Enter Groupon. The attorney advertising issue for the
near future appears to be based on the group advertising
model called Groupon. For the uninitiated, Groupon oper-
ates by offering a "group coupon" per day in the market that
it serves. Essentially, if a certain number of people sign up
for that group coupon, then the deal becomes available to
everybody. If the predetermined minimum is not met, then
nobody has access to the coupon. Groupon makes money by
keeping a percentage of the money that each person pays for
the coupon. So for instance, if an attorney offered to prepare
a simple will for a flat fee of $99.00, Groupon would take some
portion of that money. The advantage to using Groupon
from the merchant's perspective is that unlike traditional
advertising, there is no upfront cost to participate.

On its face, this model is an appealing way to advertise.
The question to be answered shortly is whether it is an eth-
ically proper way for attorneys to advertise under Rule
5.4(a) which deals with fee splitting. Although it has not
been addressed in Connecticut yet, there is a proposed
North Carolina ethics opinion indicating that lawyers can-
not ethically offer Groupon deals.117 The proposed opinion
notes that Groupon gets paid a percentage of the amount
earned by the advertising lawyer, which amounts to an
impermissible fee sharing with a non-lawyer.

With respect to the issue of fee splitting, there does not
seem to be an issue considering the Official Commentary to
Rule 5.4 governing the lawyer's professional independent

116 Grievance Comm. for Hartford-New Britain Judicial Dist. v. Trantolo, 192
Conn. 27, 470 A.2d 235 (1984); Grievance Comm. for Hartford-New Britain
Judicial Dist. v. Trantolo, 192 Conn. 15, 470 A.2d 228 (1984).

117 Debra Cassens Weiss, Proposed North Carolina Ethics Opinion Says
Lawyers Can't Ethically Offer Groupon Deals, ABA JOURNAL, Jan. 19, 2011; available
at http://www.abajournal.com/news/.article/proposed-n.c.-ethics-opinion-says-
laywerscant ethically_offergroupsleal.
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judgment. It does not appear that by paying for the adver-
tisement from a portion of the fee there is any question
about the lawyer's independence. The lawyer is going to
have no leanings toward the advertiser under this model,
which is the only other party involved in the transaction.

B. Should United States Supreme Court Justices Adopt a
Code of Ethics

Connecticut adopted a new Code of Judicial Conduct,
effective in 2011.118 Although the changes are beyond the
scope of this article, 119 the amendment in Connecticut is
timely in light of public controversy about an ethics code, or
lack thereof, for the United States Supreme Court. One-hun-
dred law professors wrote and signed a highly publicized let-
ter to the United States Supreme Court entitled "Changing
Ethical and Recusal Rules for Supreme Court Justices."120

In the letter, the professors opine that the United States
Supreme Court should adopt a code of ethics. In particular,
the professors request that a written opinion be issued when
a Supreme Court Justice denies a motion to recuse and pro-
cedures be adopted to allow for review of that opinion.

In support of its position, the professors cite to the
Supreme Court case of Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,
Inc.121 In Caperton, a West Virginia Supreme Court justice
denied a number of motions to recuse himself despite the
fact that he benefited from campaign contributions made
either directly or indirectly by the president of a company
that had an outstanding $50 million judgment against it
which was pending appeal before that particular West
Virginia Supreme Court justice. Ultimately, the justice
sided with the company in a 3-2 decision which vacated the
judgment. The United States Supreme Court reversed on
due process grounds holding that there was the need for an
independent inquiry "where, as here, there is no procedure

118 PRACTICE BOOK, Code of Judicial Conduct, effective January 1, 2011.
119 See HORTON AND KNox, supra note 94, at 156-158 (2011 ed.).
120 Available at http://www.afj.org/judicial-ethics-signonjletter.pdf.
121 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).
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for judicial fact finding and the sole trier of fact is the one
accused of bias."122

In the authors' opinion, the current procedure works and
ought to be kept in place. The individual justice should hear
cases at his or her discretion and should be able to deter-
mine any conflict of interest in the case. We have confidence
that the justices appointed to the United States Supreme
Court represent the pinnacle of our legal and jurist commu-
nity and have the moral compass and courage to make the
appropriate decision.

C. On-Line Disciplinary History for Connecticut Lawyers

Effective January 1, 2011, the Connecticut Judicial
Branch allows potential clients with the means to check the
disciplinary history of Connecticut attorneys. The judicial
website no longer reports only whether an attorney's license
is active, but now includes a full disciplinary history with
final grievance decisions, pending presentments and admin-
istrative suspensions. The history will include any deacti-
vation of an attorney's license for the following reasons:
suspensions or administrative suspensions for the failure to
pay the client security fund in violation of Practice Book
Section 2-70(b);123 retirement pursuant to Practice Book
Section 2-55; and placements on inactive disability status.

The public history will be displayed based on information
on the Judicial Branch's computerized data base which
extends back to the mid-1980s. Court history extends back to
the attorney's admission to the bar. Conditional admissions
will not be posted pursuant to Practice Book Section 2-11.

The decision to make attorney discipline information
available on the internet is not groundbreaking or earth
shattering. The information was previously public; it is now
more readily accessible to the public.

122 Id. at 2264.
123 The attorney is not allowed to practice while under administrative suspen-

sion. That suspension, however, is not considered discipline. The suspension is
removed when the overdue fee is paid.
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V. CONCLUSION

The authors of this article have discussed the case law,
regulations and opinions that guide in the regulation of the
legal profession. A part of the article focused on misconduct
by members of the bar. The legal profession, like any other
discipline, will have members who deviate from acceptable
moral and legal obligations.

More importantly is the discussion which is absent from
this article. This synopsis of professionalism law in 2010
does not comment on or do justice to the myriad lawyers
who work tirelessly, diligently and with unfaltering com-
mitment to their clients' interests. These are the lawyers
who are in private practice, public service and corporate
law, whose legal skills and knowledge aid a wide variety of
clients. So although we do not specifically mention them,
the authors would like to recognize the lawyers who are the
true hallmark of the profession.
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